

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-
DAY SAINTS; THE JURISDICTION OF THE ARMED FORCES
AND CHAPLAINCY OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH IN NORTH
AMERICA; ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION
OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION; CHURCH OF
GOD IN CHRIST, INC.; AND SAMARITAN'S PURSE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU

Counsel of Record

EMILY R. HAWS

KIRTON | MCCONKIE

36 South State Street

Suite 1900

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

(801) 328-3600

adushku@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Smith</i> Should Be Overruled.....	3
A. Religious people and institutions have suffered serious injuries be- cause of <i>Smith</i>	3
B. <i>Smith</i> 's standard has been unwork- able	7
II. Free Exercise Doctrines Form a Two- Part Framework Consisting of Categorical Rules and a Rigorous Form of Strict Scrutiny	9
A. The Free Exercise Clause categori- cally bars certain government actions.....	9
B. Unless a categorical rule applies, a claim under the Free Exercise Clause should be controlled by strict scrutiny	15
III. Philadelphia Violated the Free Exer- cise Clause When It Excluded Catholic Social Services As a Foster Care Pro- vider	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)***Cases**

<i>Am. Family Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Amos v. Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	25
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	1, 7
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	26
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	24, 28
<i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006).....	5, 6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	2, 11, 23
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Dean v. Corrections Corp. of Am.</i> , 108 F. Supp. 3d 702 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	26

<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing,</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13, 23
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island,</i> 345 U.S. 67 (1953)	13
<i>Frazee v. Illinois Dep't Emp't Sec.,</i> 489 U.S. 829 (1989)	22, 26
<i>Gingerich v. Commonwealth,</i> 382 S.W.3d 835 (Ky. 2012)	6
<i>Girouard v. United States,</i> 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	10
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger,</i> 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	26
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	24, 26
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	22, 25, 26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. E.E.O.C.,</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	10, 13
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts,</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	27
<i>KDM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.,</i> 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	10

<i>Kiczenski v. Gonzales</i> , 237 F. App'x. 149 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	23, 26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colorado Civil Rights Com'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	13
<i>McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	11
<i>N. Coast Women's Care Med. Grp., Inc. v.</i> <i>Superior Court</i> , 189 P.3d 959 (Cal. 2008)	6
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	27
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Swann v. Pack</i> , 527 S.W.2d 99 (Tenn. 1975)	14
<i>Stinemetz v. Kan. Health Policy Auth.</i> , 252 P.3d 141 (Kan. Ct. App. 2011)	5
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2433 (2016)	8
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 8

<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	10, 11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	10
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	25
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	25-26
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	25

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. I	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	24

Amy Adamczyk, John Wybraniec & Roger Finke, <i>Religious Regulation and the Courts: Documenting the Effects of Smith and RFRA</i> , 46 J. Church & St. 237 (2004)	4
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Implications of Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 2019 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 167.....	5, 8
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exer- cise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	12
Lon L. Fuller, <i>Morality of Law</i> (rev. ed., 1969)	14
Luke W. Goodrich & Rachel N. Busick, <i>Sex, Drugs, and Eagle Feathers: An Empirical Study of Federal Religious Freedom Cases</i> , 48 Seton Hall L. Rev. 353 (2018)	4, 26-27
Mark DeWolfe Howe, <i>The Garden and the Wil- derness</i> (1965)	10
Sanford H. Cobb, <i>The Rise of Religious Liberty in America</i> (1903)	11-12
